TOWN OF MINONG COMBINING THE OFFICES OF CLERK AND TREASURER ORDINANCE 2024-09

Authority - The Town Board of the Town of Minong, Washburn County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority to adopt this ordinance under the provisions of Section 60.305, Wisconsin Statutes.

The Town Board of the Town of Minong does ordain as follows:

WHEREAS, the Town of Minong has increased in population and evaluation; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of the Town of Minong require more services and information, and

WHEREAS, the Annual Meeting of April 8, 2000 had called for a Special Meeting, which was held on August 24, 2000, to decide whether to combine the offices of the Town Clerk and the Town Treasurer into one office. The vote taken at the Special Meeting was 18 yes and 5 no, to combine the office.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, that the offices of Town Clerk and Town Treasurer shall be combined into one office. The term of an elected Clerk/Treasurer shall be two years, elected in the odd numbered years at the April election.

HOWEVER, should the referendum at the November 7, 2000 election be successful for appointing the Clerk/Treasurer, the term may be up to three years.

This Ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication as provided by law, and shall repeal and replace all previous combining the offices of clerk and treasurer ordinances heretofore enacted by the Town of Minong.

Adopted this	day of	, 2024.	
By the Town Board	of the Town of Minong.		
CHAIRMAN			
ATTESTED BY: TOWN	N CLERK		

Please note that this ordinance shall take effect upon publication or posting as set forth in s. 60.80, Wis. Stats.